B Reflects expected impact of covered business, and the expected return on investments supporting the 2023 opening

net worth.
C Value of half year’s sales for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023.
D Reflects the difference between actual operating experience in the first half year of 2023 (including mortality,

morbidity, lapse, and expenses etc.) and the assumptions.
E Compares actual with expected investment returns during the first half year of 2023.
F Reflects the effects of appraisal methodology and model enhancement.
G Change in the market value adjustment from the beginning of year 2023 to 30 June 2023 and other adjustments.
H Reflects the gains or losses due to changes in exchange rate.
I Reflects dividends distributed to shareholders during the first half year of 2023.
J Other miscellaneous items.

- 52 -

Sensitivity Results

Sensitivity tests were performed using a range of alternative assumptions. In each of the sensitivity tests,
only the assumption referred to was changed, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. The results
are summarised below:

Sensitivity Results RMB million
Value of In-Force

Business after Cost
of Required Capital

Value of Half year’s
Sales after Cost

of Required Capital

Base case scenario 578,192 30,864
1. Risk discount rate +50bps 552,289 29,117
2. Risk discount rate -50bps 605,940 32,752
3. Investment return +50bps 697,722 39,459
4. Investment return -50bps 459,181 22,307
5. 10% increase in expenses 571,580 28,435
6. 10% decrease in expenses 584,803 33,292
7. 10% increase in mortality rate for non-annuity products

and 10% decrease in mortality rate for annuity products
574,162 30,330

8. 10% decrease in mortality rate for non-annuity products
and 10% increase in mortality rate for annuity products

582,183 31,402

9. 10% increase in lapse rates 577,917 30,251
10. 10% decrease in lapse rates 578,525 31,526
11. 10% increase in morbidity rates 569,617 29,809
12. 10% decrease in morbidity rates 586,919 31,919
13. Allowing for diversification in calculation of VIF 626,671 –

- 53 -

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has applied the principles of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in
Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(the “Listing Rules”). Save for code provision F.2.2, the Company has complied with all code provisions of the
CG Code during the Reporting Period. Mr. Bai Tao, the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company,
was unable to attend the 2022 Annual General Meeting of the Company as required by code provision F.2.2